
Public Participation
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee.

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
Alcohol & Gambling Licensing Committee

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at The Jeffrey Room, The 
Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE on

Tuesday, 5 February 2019 at 6:00 pm.
George Candler
Chief Executive 

AGENDA

1. Apologies  

2. Minutes  
Copy to follow

3. Deputations/Public Addresses  

4. Declarations of Interest  

5. Matters of Urgency which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is 
of the opinion should be considered  

6. Statement of Gambling Policy  

7. Exclusion of Public and Press  

The Chair to Move:

“that the public and press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on 
the grounds that there is likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of 
exempt information as defined by section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 
1972 as listed against such items of business by reference to the appropriate 
paragraph of Schedule 12a to such act.”



Licensing Committee Template/28/01/19

ALCOHOL AND GAMBLING LICENSING COMMITTEE 

REPORT
AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Committee Meeting Date:  

Policy Document:

Directorate: 

5 February 2019

Gambling Act 2005
 
Customers & Communities

1. Purpose

1.1 That the Committee note the comments received from the consultation on the 
reviewed Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy and that they 
recommend to Full Council that the updated policy is adopted. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Committee note the comments received from the consultation on the 
reviewed Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 – 2022 as 
shown in Appendix 1.

2.2 That the Committee recommend the adoption of the updated policy to Full 
Council.

2.3 That the existing policy of not adopting a ‘No Casino’ resolution under section 
166 of the Gambling Act 2005 is retained in the updated policy.

2.4 That the updated policy contains outline guidance for operators on the 
considerations that should be included within their local risk assessments.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

Report Title Gambling Act 2005 – Statement of Policy 3 Yearly 
Review

Appendices

1

Agenda Item 6



Licensing Committee Template/28/01/19

3.1.1 Every 3 years, the Gambling Act 2005 (the 2005 Act) requires Licensing 
Authorities to review and publish a statement of principles that they intend to 
apply when exercising their related functions. 
 

3.1.2 The 2005 Act has three gambling licensing objectives. They are:

 preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 
associated with crime or disorder, or being used to support crime;

 ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; and,
 protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 

exploited by gambling.
  

3.1.3 Further detail of the objectives of the 2005 Act and how its delivery is 
proposed locally can be found in Appendix 1.    The Council adopted the 
existing Policy on 7 March 2016.  

3.1.4 The amended document was drafted by the Northamptonshire Licensing 
Liaison Group and essentially reflects the Gambling Commission's Guidance 
to Licensing Authorities and the Local Government Association's guidance on 
what should be included in such a document.

3.1.5 The new policy differs from the existing one in that it incorporates outline 
guidance for operators about what factors should be considered in the local 
risk assessment that they are required to submit in support of applications.

3.1.6 It is proposed that the outline guidance on factors to be considered in local risk 
assessment are:

 The location of services for children such as 
schools, playgrounds, leisure/ community centres and other 
areas where children will gather.

 The demographics of the area in relation to 
vulnerable groups

 Whether the premises is in an area subject to 
high levels of crime and / or disorder.

 Local risk assessments should show how 
vulnerable people, including people with gambling dependencies 
are protected.

3.1.7 The Alcohol and Gambling Licensing Committee on 4 December 2018 agreed 
that the draft revised policy should be put out to consultation to statutory 
consultees and other interested parties.  

3.1.8 The six week consultation period commenced on 10 December 2018 and 
ends on 1 February 2019.  Emails with a link to the draft policy were sent to 
the statutory consultees and interested parties.  

3.1.9 A webpage was set up on the current consultations section of the 
Northampton Borough Council website which provided access to the draft 
policy and details of how to make comments to the Licensing team.

2



Licensing Committee Template/28/01/19

3.1.10 A press release and associated social media coverage was provided to raise 
awareness of the consultation. 

3.1.11 At the time of writing the report a total of two responses have been received to 
the consultation.  

3.1.12 Northamptonshire Fire and Rescue Service have corrected an error in their 
contact details.  

3.1.13 Gamble Aware have responded indicating that they do not have the resources 
available to comment on individual policies but make recommendations that 
guidance from the Gambling Commission is followed in the drafting of the 
policy.  The Gambling Commission guidance has been followed.

3.1.14 Copies of the consultation responses are provided in Appendix 2.

3.1.15 Any additional responses which are received prior to the closing date will be 
circulated to members and published prior to the meeting and a verbal update 
will be provided at the meeting on any further responses received.

3.1.16 The 2005 Act allows Licensing Authorities to determine a resolution regarding 
the issue of casino premises licences.  The resolution will form part of the 
Council’s Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy.

3.1.17 Section 7(1) of the 2005 Act states that ‘a casino is an arrangement whereby 
people are given an opportunity to participate in one or more casino games’.  
Casino games are defined by the 2005 Act to mean a game of chance which 
is not equal chance gaming.  Equal chance gaming is gaming which does not 
involve playing or staking against a bank, and where the chances are equally 
favourable to all participants.

3.1.18 In relation to new casino premises licences, Local Licensing Authorities have 
the options:

          Not adopting a ‘No Casino’ resolution

Adopting a ‘No Casino’ resolution: passed under Section 166(1) of the 2005 
Act.  This resolution may only be taken by the authority as a whole and (in 
England and Wales) cannot be delegated to the licensing committee.  

3.1.19 The Council has not passed a “no Casino resolution under section 166 of the     
Gambling Act 2005 and, at present, this Council is not entitled to grant new 
casino premises licences.  A change in the law would be required to allow this 
Council to do so.  At present there are a total of four premises licences issued 
for existing casinos in Northampton, each of which was issued under previous 
legislation and is automatically converted to have effect under the 2005 Act.  If 
a ‘No Casino’ resolution is passed this would not affect existing casino 
premises licences but would apply only to any new application.  If a ‘No casino 
resolution is passed it has effect for a period of 3 years following which it will 
lapse.  If a ‘No Casino’ resolution is passed it may be revoked at any time by a 
further resolution.  If the Council does not make such a resolution at this stage 

3



Licensing Committee Template/28/01/19

it does not prevent it from doing so in the future if it considers it appropriate to 
do so.  

3.1.20 It is therefore recommended that the current position is maintained in the 
updated policy.

3.2 Choices (Options)

3.2.1 As a Licensing Authority, the Council is legally required to review and publish 
a statement of principles when exercising its functions under the Gambling Act 
2005.  If the Council fails to complete the review and publish an updated policy 
it will be in breach of its legal obligations. A minor amendment to the contact 
details of one of the interested parties has been made following receipt of their 
consultation response.  

3.2.2 The Council has the choice to adopt or not adopt a “No Casino” resolution.
  

3.2.3 The Council could choose to adopt such a resolution.  This would only apply to 
any applications for new casinos.  The four existing casino premises which are 
now in use for operation in the town would not be affected by such a decision. 

3.2.4 The legal process outlined in the Gambling Act 2005 requires that the 
statement of licensing policy in relation to gambling is formally adopted by the 
Full Council and committee are therefore recommended to endorse the report 
to Council on 25 February recommending approval of the updated policy.
 

4. Implications (including financial implications)

4.1 Policy

4.1.1 The report is part of the process of the review and updating of the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy under the Gambling Act 2005

4.2 Resources and Risk

4.2.1 Financial: The issuing of relevant licenses will continue to generate income 
revenue, subject to certain limitations in relation to the level at which such fees 
can be set.

4.3 Legal

4.3.1 Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires all licensing authorities to 
prepare and publish a statement of the principles that they propose to apply in 
exercising their functions under the Act during the three-year period to which 
the policy applies.    

4.3.2 Regulations made under the 2005 Act require a statement of gambling 
licensing policy to include certain informati
[...]
inimum:

 the location of services for children such as schools, playgrounds, leisure / community centres and other 
areas where  children will gather.

 the demographics of the area in relation to vulnerable groups
 whether the premises is in an area subject to high levels of crime and / or disorder
 local risk assessments should show how vulnerable people, including people with gambling dependencies 

are protected

1.10 The Guidance also gives a list of factors which the licensing authority should be aware of, which may 
include whether:

 the premises have a separate registration for business rates;
 the premises’ neighbouring premises are owned by the same person or someone else?
 the premises can be accessed from the street or a public passageway?
 the premises can only be accessed from any other gambling premises?

111 This authority will consider these and other relevant factors in making its decision, depending on all the 
circumstances of the case. 

The Gambling Commission’s relevant access provisions for each premises type are reproduced below: 

Casinos

 The principal access entrance to the premises must be from a street;
 No entrance to a casino must be from premises that are used wholly or mainly by children and/or 

young persons;
 No customer must be able to enter a casino directly from any other premises which holds a 

gambling premises licence.

Adult Gaming Centre

 No customer must be able to access the premises directly from any other licensed gambling 
premises

Betting Shops

14



Northampton Borough Council

Page 10 of 26

 Access must be from a street or from another premises with a betting premises licence;
 No direct access from a betting shop to another premises used for the retail sale of merchandise 

or services. In effect there cannot be an entrance to a betting shop from a shop of any kind and 
you could not have a betting shop at the back of a café – the whole area would have to be 
licensed. 

Tracks

 No customer should be abl
[...]
censing authority may consider measures to meet the licensing objectives such as:

   CCTV
   supervision of entrances / machine areas

18



Northampton Borough Council

Page 14 of 26

   physical separation of areas
   location of entry
   notices / signage
   specific opening hours
   self-exclusion schemes 
   provision of information leaflets / helpline numbers for organisations such as GamCare.
   measures / training for staff on how to deal with suspected truant school children on the 

premises

This list is not mandatory, nor exhaustive, and is merely indicative of example measures.

3.3 This licensing authority will, as per the Gambling Commission’s guidance, refer to the Commission’s 
website to see any conditions that apply to operating licences covering the way in which the area 
containing the category C machines should be delineated.  This licensing authority will also make itself 
aware of any mandatory or default conditions on these premises licences, when they have been 
published.  

4. Casinos
Four Licences have been issued by Northampton Borough Council for casinos in Northampton; Gala Casino Sol 

Central, Gala Casino Regent Street, Aspers Casino Commercial Street and Beacon Casino Weedon 
Road. The other districts have varying resolutions regarding the provision of casinos. The options 
available to local authorities are:

 
•4.2  No Casinos resolution 

This licensing authority has not passed a ‘no casino’ resolution under Section 166 of the Gambling Act 2005, but 
is aware that it has the power to do so. Should this Licensing Authority decide in the future to pass such 
a resolution, it will update this policy statement with details of that resolution. 

•4.3  Casinos and competitive bidding 

This Licensing Authority is aware that where a Licensing Authority area is enabled to grant a Premises Licence for 
a new style casino (i.e. the Secretary of State has made such regulations under Section 175 of the 
Gambling Act 2005) there are likely 
[...]

https://www.local.gov.uk/tackling-gambling-related-harm-whole-council-approach 
https://www.local.gov.uk/gambling-regulation-councillor-handbook-england-and-wales 

We fully support local authorities which conduct an analysis to identify areas with increased levels of 
risk for any reason, but particularly where there are higher than average resident or visiting 
populations from groups we know to be vulnerable to gambling related harm – children, the 
unemployed, the homeless, certain ethnic-minorities, lower socio-economic groups, those attending 
mental health (including gambling disorders) or substance addiction treatment services – and include 
additional licence requirements to mitigate this increased level of risk.

The guidance mentioned in the response has been considered in the drafting of the policy.

32

https://www.local.gov.uk/tackling-gambling-related-harm-whole-council-approach
https://www.local.gov.uk/gambling-regulation-councillor-handbook-england-and-wales

	Agenda
	6 Statement of Gambling Policy
	331624 - 2019 2022 GA05 Policy Review -  Gambling Act Policy Statement final draft_
	Licensing Committee report 20190.02.05 Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


1
Alcohol & Gambling Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 5 February 2019

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

ALCOHOL & GAMBLING LICENSING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 5 February 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Flavell (Chair); Councillor Sargeant (Deputy Chair); Councillors 
Beardsworth, Caswell, G Eales, Haque, Larratt and Walker

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Duffy. 

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 4th December 2018 were agreed and signed by the 
Chair. 

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
None. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None. 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

None. 

6. STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY
The Environmental Health & Licensing Manager presented a report to the Committee and 
elaborated thereon. The Committee were advised that the new Gambling Policy differed 
from previous ones in that it incorporated outline guidance for operators about which factors 
should be considered in local risk assessments submitted in support of applications. 

Proposed outline guidance on factors were as follows:

 Locations of services for children i.e. schools, playgrounds, community centres and 
other areas where children gather;

 The demographics of the area in relation to vulnerable groups;
 Whether the premises is in an area subject to high levels of crime and/or disorder, 

and;
 Local risk assessments should show how vulnerable people, including people with 

gambling dependencies are protected.

The draft policy was put out to consultation to statutory consultees and other interested 
parties and at the time of agenda publication, 2 responses had been received.

In relation to new casino premises licences, the Committee heard that they had 2 options:

 Not adopt a “No Casino” resolution
 Adopt a “No Casino” resolution; this would have to be ratified by the authority as a 

whole.



2
Alcohol & Gambling Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 5 February 2019

In response to questions, the Environmental Health & Licensing Manager explained that 
passing a “No Casino” resolution would mean existing casinos would remain but would 
affect new applications.

Members discussed the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the comments received from the consultation on the reviewed Gambling Act 
2005 Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 – 2022 be noted.

2. That the adoption of the updated policy be recommended to Full Council
3. That the existing policy of not adopting a “No Casino” resolution under section 166 of 

the Gambling Act 2005 be retained in the updated policy.
4. That local risk assessments carried out by operators contain outline guidance on 

relevant considerations. 


